

## **NSW Admission Board First Amendment Rule 2025**

under the

Legal Profession Uniform Law Application Act 2014

The Legal Profession Admission Board made the following rule under the Legal Profession Uniform Law Application Act 2014 on 11 February 2025.

Jerry Riznyczok

Executive Officer of the Board

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this rule is to amend the NSW Admission Board Rules 2015 to substitute the term Presiding Member for President, update the current subjects examined by the Board, and make some other miscellaneous amendments.

### **1 Name of Rule**

This Rule is the NSW Admission Board First Amendment Rule 2025.

### **2 Commencement**

This Rule commences on its publication in the New South Wales Government Gazette.

### **3 Amendment of NSW Admission Board Rules**

The NSW Admission Board Rules 2015 is amended as follows:

(1) Add the following heading to Rule 7:

“Executive Officer and deputies”

(2) In subrule 2 of Rule 7, replace “President” with “Presiding Member”.

(3) Add the following heading to Rule 8:

“Duties of the Executive Officer”

(4) In Rule 8, replace the words “Public Finance and” with “Government Sector”.

(5) Add the following heading to Rule 9:

“Corporate Seal”

(6) In subrule 2 of Rule 9, replace “President” with “Presiding Member”.

(7) Add the following heading to Rule 53:

“Examinable subjects”

(8) In Rule 53, replace “Legal Institutions” with “Foundations of Law”

(9) In Rule 53, swap the places of “Contracts” and “Criminal Law and Procedure”

(10) In Rule 53, replace “Local Government and Planning” with “Planning & Environmental Law”

(11) In Rule 53, replace “Understanding Legal Language and Legislation” with “Advanced Statutory Interpretation”

(12) In Rule 53, add “Health Law”.

(13) In subrule 1 of Rule 67, add the word “rule” before the number 66A.

(14) Add the following heading to Rule 89:

“Hearing committee”

(15) In Rule 89, replace “President” with “Presiding Member”.

(16) Add the following heading to Rule 90:

“Composition of hearing committee”

(17) In Rule 90, replace “President” with “Presiding Member” wherever appearing.

(18) Add the word “(Repealed)” in bold after the notation “110-112”

(19) In subrule 1(c) of Rule 113A, replace the comma with a full stop.